
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

 
THE EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 

You can view the 
agenda online by using 

a smart phone camera 
and scanning the code 
below: 

 
 

Date: 
 

Thursday, 9 February 2023 

Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: 

 

The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 

1 February 2023 

 

PART 1 

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

 i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

ii) Other Interests 
 

 

3. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Third Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance Review 2022/23 (Pages 11 
- 48) 

5. 2023/24 Budget & Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 to 2026/27 (Pages 49 - 

160) 

6. Council Tax Support Fund 2023-24 (Pages 161 - 164) 

7. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023/24 (Pages 165 - 192) 

8. Tourism Strategy (Pages 193 - 372) 

9. To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

PART 2 

10. To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 373 - 374) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 
 

11. Future High Street Fund Project - Next Steps (Pages 375 - 430) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

 

Public Document Pack



particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 
 

12. Springs Shopping Centre Property Management Strategy and KPIs (Pages 431 - 
444) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 
 

 
MARK TRILLO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 

 

Membership of The Executive 

Councillor A McKeown (Chair) Councillor D Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor A Barrow Councillor F Sloman 
Councillor J Todd  

 



 
 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Meeting: Thursday, 8 December 2022 at 6.00 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion 

Gardens, Buxton 

 

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair)   
 

 Councillors A Barrow and D Greenhalgh 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Sloman and J Todd 

 
23/37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(Agenda Item 2) 
 

Councillor Greenhalgh declared an other interest in agenda item 13 – East 

Midlands Devolution (member of Derbyshire County Council). 
 

23/38 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 October 2022 and 24 November 

2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

23/39 SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2022/23 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 

performance and financial position for the period ended 30th September 
2022 (“Second Quarter 2022/23”). The report was considered by the 
Corporate Select Committee on 5 December 2022. 

 
Options considered: 

 
Detailed analysis was contained within the appendices. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Second Quarter 2022/23 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the 

covering report be noted. 
 

23/40 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The report presented the Council’s updated draft Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP). The MTFP presented the Council’s priorities in the context of 

the likely resources available, providing a financial context to future 
decision-making. It was reflective of the current financial position of the 
Council part way through the 2022-23 year and contained a large number of 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Executive 
Thursday, 8 December 2022 

 

 
 

assumptions that would be refined and quantified to inform a final version of 
the MTFP for approval in 
[...]
tivities except for those within 
Planning and Development where the process for consultation and 
engagement was covered within the Statement of Community Involvement. 

 Page 4



The Executive 
Thursday, 8 December 2022 

 

 
 

The report was considered by the Corporate Select Committee on 5 
December 2022. 
 

Options considered: 
 

 That the proposed focus for corporate consultation and the revised 
Consultation and Engagement Policy is approved (recommended). 

 

 That the proposed focus for corporate consultation and the revised 

Consultation and Engagement Policy is not approved (not 
recommended). 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Consultation and Engagement Policy and the proposals made at 
section 8 of the report with regards to the conduct of a Residents’ Survey be 
approved. 

 
23/43 REVISED LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

The purpose of the report was to recommend that the Council approves the 

implementation of a revised Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme with 
effect from 1st April 2023.   

 
The report was considered by the Corporate Select Committee on 5 
December 2022.  The Committee suggested that the impact of an increase 

in the capital limit to £10,000 be considered and whether a stepped 
approach from £10,000 to £16,000 may be feasible in an effort to establish 

the fairest way of delivering the scheme. 
 
Options considered: 
 
The alternative to introducing a new scheme for Local Council Tax Reduction from 
2023/24 was to leave the existing scheme in place. This would be a short-term 
option; lead to continuation of complexity of its understanding by residents, 
increasing costs of administration; and in the longer term, significantly affect the 
collection of Council Tax and the effectiveness of the scheme to support 
households within the Council’s area. If the existing scheme remained our proposal 
would be to remove the calculation letter that accompanies the bill currently and set 
a monetary limit on the c
[...]
 RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM 

THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE 

DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 

(Agenda Item 14) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as there may be disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

23/50 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

(Agenda Item 15) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minutes of the meetings held on 6 October 2022 and 24 
November 2022 be approved as a correct record. 

 
23/51 APPLICATION FOR THE WRITE-OFF OF NON RECOVERABLE DEBTS 

(Agenda Item 16) 
 

The Executive approved a report that sought to write off balances which 

were deemed non recoverable. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.27 pm 
 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
The Executive 

 
 9th February 2023 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Appendices Attached 

 Appendix A (2022/23 – Third Quarter (Financial Report) 

 Appendix B (2022/23 – Third Quarter (Procurement Report)  

 Appendix C (2022/23 – Third Quarter (Performance Report) 

 

 
1. Reason for the Report  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 

performance and financial position for the period ended 31st December 
(“Third Quarter 2022/23”). 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive:  
 

 Note the Third Quarter 2022/23 financial, procurement and performance 

position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this 
covering report. 
 

3. Executive Summary 

 

3.1 This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after 
considering service activity up to the end of the Third Quarter (i.e. 31st 
December 2022).  

 
3.2 Detai
[...]
dium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 to 2026/27) 

 Appendix B (Capital Strategy 2023/24) 

 Appendix C (Fees & Charges 2023/24) 

 Appendix D (Procurement Forward Plan 2023/24) 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to present the proposed Budget for 2023/24, 

updated Medium-Term Financial Plan 2023/24 to 2026/27, Capital Strategy 
2023/24, proposed Fees and Charges for 2023/24, and Procurement Forward 

Plan 2023/24. 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Executive make the following recommendations to Council: 

 

 Approves the General Fund Budget for 2023/24 as detailed in Appendix 
A (section 9). 

 

 Approves the revised Medium-Term Financial Plan (2023/24 to 
2026/27) as detailed in Appendix A, including the revised Capital 

Programme (attached at Annex A). 
 

 Approves the Capital Strategy 2023/24 as set out in Appendix B. 
 

 Approves the proposed Fees and Charges for 2023/24 as detailed in 

Appendix C. 
 

TITLE: 2023/24 Budget & Medium Term Financial 

Plan 2023/24 to 2026/27 
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Alan Barrow – Executive Councillor for 
Finance & Corporate Services 

 
CONTACT OFFICERS: Martin Owen – Executive Director (Finance 

and Customer services) 

 Keith Pointon – Head of Finance  
   

WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



 Approves the proposed Procurement Forward Plan for 2023/24, 
providing the Authority to procure based on procurement activity 
detailed in Appendix D. 

 

 Approves a Band D Council Tax of £211.36 for 2023/24 (an increase of 

£5.96 or 2.90% from 2022/23). 
 

 Approves the adoption of the Council Tax premium on second homes 

outlined s7.1.7 and the empty property premium for properties that have 
remained empty for 1 year s7.1.10. 

 

 HRA charges as follows: 

o All dwellings rents to increase by 5%, increasing the average rent 
from £73.96 to £77.78 per week (average rent takes into account 
new tenancies let over the previous year where the higher 

formula rent was charged. This gives an arithmetical increase of 
5.16%) 

o Garage rents to be increased by 5% from £7.86 to £8.26 average 
per week 

o Other Charges including service charges to increase by a 

maximum of 5% 
o Fuel charges at individual blocks have been reviewed and the 

2023/24 charge is based on the 2022/23 estimated costs and 
2021/22 actual fuel usage/prices, charged on an individual 
scheme basis. 

 

 Notes the Chief Finance Officer's view that the level of reserves are 

adequate for the Council, based on this budget and the circumstances 
in place at the time of preparing it (Appendix A Annex C). 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 

3.1 This report makes recommendations to Council for the budget and the level of 
Council Tax for 2023/24. The report also provides an update on the Council’s 
medium-term financial position through to 2026/27. Additionally, it establishes 

an overarching Capital Strategy, sets out the fees and charges that are 
proposed for 2023/24, and details the Procurement Forward Plan 2023/24. 

3.2 The budget setting and medium term financial planning process provides the 
Council with the opportunity to plan its delivery of public services in 
accordance with local priorities. There are also risks around the outcomes of 

national funding reviews (i.e. fair funding; business rates retention; and new 
homes bonus) which may have a detrimental impact on the future financial 

position.  

3.3 The current four-year MTFP was updated in November 2022 to reflect further 
updated economic forecasts in order to begin to understand the medium term 

financial impact.  

3.4 This version of the MTFP updates the November forecasts, based on the 

provisional settlement information released in December, latest economic 

Page 50



forecasts, and assumptions around the timing and level of capital and revenue 
expenditure and income. 

3.5 The 2023/24 local government finance settlement had some positive news, 

with additional one-off grant funding, but i
[...]
t September 2022 plus 1%. The 
Government restricted the 2023/24 rent increase for existing tenants to no 

more than 7%. The difference between raising rents at 7% rather than 5% is 
£292k. 

3.16 The Capital Strategy and the Capital Programme have been updated and 
allow for additional investment in priority areas. The Medium Term Financial 
Plan includes an updated General Fund Capital Programme of £39,984,160 

over the period 2022/23 – 2026/27 and a HRA Capital Programme of 
£28,824,600 over the same period. 

3.17 The Procurement Forward Plan sets out details of the expected activity during 

2023/24.  
 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the 

effective management of financial resources, which is the subject of this 
report. 

 
5. Options and Analysis 

 

5.1 This report recommends a Council Tax level and associated budget, Medium 
Term Financial Plan, Capital Strategy (and future capital programme) and 

Fees & Charges for 2023/24 designed to best deliver the Council’s corporate 
priorities within a balanced budget. Other options are feasible, but any 
alternatives would need to identify the service and financial implications 

robustly in order to satisfy the Council’s Section 151 Officer (under the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988, section 114) of the need to deliver a balanced 

budget. 
 
6. Implications 

 

Page 52



6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
None 
 

6.2 Workforce 
None 

 
6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 

This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality and 

Diversity policies. An Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) has been 
undertaken on the Corporate Plan, which feeds into budget plans. 

 
6.4 Financial Considerations 

There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the 

report. 
 

6.5 Legal 
The Local Government Act 2000 states that it is th
[...]
urrounding the 

Council Tax Support Fund Scheme 2023-24 announced by Government in December 
2022.  
 

2. Recommendation 

2.1  That the Executive approve the award of up to £25.00 to reduce council tax bills for 

vulnerable households on Local Council Tax Support (LCTS ) s7.1 and to direct the 
remaining funding during 2023-24 in line with the proposal at s8.1. 

  

3. Executive Summary 
 

3.1 Recognising the impact of rising bills, the Government is distributing £100 million of 

new grant funding in 2023-24 for local authorities to support economically vulnerable 
households in their area with council tax bills. 

3.2 Government expects local authorities to use the majority of the funding allocations 
to reduce council tax bills for current working age and pension age Local Council Tax 
Support (LCTS) claimants by up to £25. 

3.3 The remaining fund can be used to further support vulnerable households with 
council tax bills. 

3.4 The reduction will be automatically applied to council tax bills for 2023-24. 

Page 161

Agenda Item 6



  

 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1  Aim 1 - Financial inclusion.  
 

5. Alternative Options 
 No other reasonable options given the tight parameters and small amounts of money 
  

6. Implications 
 
6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 

 None 
 

6.2 Workforce 
The delivery of a further government scheme will have some impact on resource. 

 
6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment  

The report has been prepared in line with Council policies  
  
6.4 Financial implications  

Funding of £151,065 will be provided by Central Government to deliver the scheme 
via a grant under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

6.7 Legal 
Funding will be delivered using discretionary powers using s13A(1)(c) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

6.8  Internal and External Consultation 
 Internal consultation with members 

  

6.9  Risk Assessment 
None 

[...]
e 
applicants in order to reduce the significant administrative burden placed on the 
Council by the introduction of Universal Credit.  
 

1.5 The changes proposed affect only applicants who are of working age and the scheme 
for pension age applicants is not affected in any way. The rules for all pension age 
applicants are prescribed by Central Government. 

 
1.6 This report recommends that the Council adopts a new scheme for working age 

applicants with effect from 1st April 2023 in respect of the 2023/24 financial year. 
 

Page 165

Agenda Item 7



  

 
 

2. Recommendation 

2.1  The Council is asked to approve the amendments in section 7.15 (m), section 7.14 
and the introduction of a new income banded / grid scheme for working age 
applicants with effect from 1st April 2023 to reduce the administrative burden placed 
on the Council by the introduction of Universal Credit and to increase the overall level 
of support for the lowest income families . 

  

3. Executive Summary 
  
3.1 Council Tax Reduction (CTR) was introduced by Central Government in April 2013 as a 

replacement for the Council Tax Benefit scheme administered on behalf of the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). As part of the introduction, the 
Government: 
 

Page 166



  

 Placed the duty to create a local scheme for Working Age applicants with 

billing authorities; 
 Reduced initial funding by the equivalent of ten per cent from the levels paid 

through benefit subsidy to authorities under the previous Council Tax Benefit 
scheme; and 

 Prescribed that persons of Pension age would be dealt with under regulations 
set by Central Government and not the authorities’ local scheme.   
                                                                                                                                

3.2 Since that time, funding for the Council Tax Reduction scheme has been 

amalgamated into other Central Government grants paid to Local Authorities and 
also within the Business Rates Retention regime. It is now generally accepted that it is 

not possible to identify the amount of funding actually provided from Central 
Government sources. 

 
3.3 The current Council Tax Reduction scheme administered by the Council is effectively 

divided into two schemes, with pension age applicants receiving support under the 
rules prescribed by Central Government, and the scheme for working age applicants 

being determined solely by the local authority.  
 

3.4 Pensioners, subject to their income, can receive up to 100 per cent support towards 
their Council Tax. The Council has no power to change the level of support provided 

to pensioners and therefore any changes to the level of CTR can only be made to the 
working age scheme. 

 

3.5 When Council Tax Reduction was introduced in 2013, for working age applicants, the 
Council broadly adopted the previous means tested Council Tax Benefit scheme as 

the basis of awarding support and was able to maintain the maximum level of 
support at 100% for those households on the lowest income.  

 
3.6 Since that time only slight changes have been made to bring the scheme into line 

with either Housing Benefit or Universal Credit. 
 

 
 

 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1  Aim 1 -  Financial inclusion. Review the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 

5. Alternative Options 
 
5.1 The alternative to introducing a new scheme for Council Tax Reduction from 2023/24 

is to leave the existing scheme in place. This would be a short-term option; lead to 
continuation of increasing costs of administration; and in the longer term, 

significantly affect the collection of Council Tax and the effectiveness of the scheme 
to support households within the Council’s area.  

 

Page 167



  

6. Implications 
 
6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
 None 
 
6.2 Workforce 

The recommended scheme will provide a modern, more efficient scheme which will 
be more s
[...]
easons to linger. 

 Cycling & Walking–developing routes, trails, packages and events.  

 Creators & Makers–supporting events, workshops, courses and opportunities 

to buy. 

 Accommodation–extending the range and type. 

 
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 This Strategy supports the principles of the High Peak Corporate Plan: 2019 -

2023 and has the potential to help deliver all four aims of the Corporate Plan. 
 

 Aim 1 – Supporting our communities to create a healthier, safer, cleaner High 
Peak. 

 Aim 2 – A responsive, smart, financially resilient and forward thinking council. 

 Aim 3 – Protect and create jobs by supporting economic growth, development 
and regeneration. 

 Aim 4 – To protect and improve the environment and respond to the climate 
change emergency. 

 
5. Alternative Options 
 

5.1 To reject the draft Tourism Strategy.  
This is not considered the preferred option.  Baseline data and consultation 

provides evidence to suggest that the High Peak is constrained by the lack of 
sufficiently compelling reasons for visitors to stay longer. And while the 
infrastructure is generally good, there are elements which could be improved 

or utilised better.  A highly competitive national and international marketplace 
present major challenges for the destination as a whole and the many small, 

independent businesses which characterise the High Peak. A long-term 
strategic vision is required and a framework for service delivery to aid 
economic recovery following Covid and more recently with the Cost of Living 

Crisis. 
 Not recommended 

 
5.2 Approve draft Tourism Strategy.   
 Under this scenario, High Peak Borough Council would acknowledge the 

Baseline data findings to date and approve the proposed Tourism Strategy 
and Plan for the next five years that aligns with the work of Marketing Peak 

District and Derbyshire, reflects and builds upon work already achieved, and 
aims to develop the High Peak as a destin
[...]
nsultants with the first 
inception meeting held on 29th April 2022.   

 
7.9 Following this meeting a project timetable was developed with some 

suggested dates for key points in the project. (Appendix A). 
 
7.10 On the 10th May 2022 Blue Sail Consultants provided a Consultation 

Workbook. This workbook included detail on all consultees including tourism 
businesses and key tourism contacts.  Further consultation detail is provided 

at 6.7 of this report. 
 

7.11 Blue Sail conducted site visits in the High Peak on the 17 th and 18th May 2022, 
this included included Glossop, Bamford, Hope, Castleton, Chapel-en-le-Frith, 

Whaley Bridge, New Mills, Hayfield and Buxton. 
 
7.12 The Strategy has been developed with engagement from a wide range of 

public, private and third sector stakeholders to set out a clearly articulated, 
refreshed vision for driving sustainable, innovative, resilient and inclusive 

sector recovery and growth. 
 

Page 198



  

7.13 From the research, consultation and analysis conducted in the development of 
this Strategy there are, naturally, areas of strength and opportunity to 
capitalise on. And areas of weakness and threat to try to address.  The full 

SWOT analysis can be seen on page 6 of the draft Tourism Strategy 
(Appendix C).  In summary the strengths of High Peak lie in its outstanding 

landscape with opportunities to exploit around activities, culture and making 
more of its built environment.  On the downside it is constrained by the lack of 
sufficiently compelling reasons for visitors to stay longer. And while the 

infrastructure is generally good, there are elements which could be improved 
or utilised better.  A highly competitive national and international marketplace 

present major challenges for the destination as a whole and the many small, 
independent businesses which characterise High Peak. 

 

7.14 Strategy Vision - Over the next five years High Peak will establish itself as a 
coherent, connected destina
[...]
perience and not stand still
Attract new, younger audiences using 
outdoor and cultural experiences as the hook
Integrate the destination based on gateway 
and hub roles for towns and villages and 
activities
Engender greater collaboration across 
communities and organisations, and among 
businesses

5

P
age 349



Tourism Strategy for High Peak

Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities & Threats

From the research, consultation and 
analysis done for this strategy there 
are, naturally, areas of strength and 
opportunity to capitalise on. And 
areas of weakness and threat to try to 
address. 

In summary the strengths of High Peak lie in its 
outstanding landscape with opportunities to 
exploit around activities, culture and making more 
of its built environment. 

On the downside it is constrained by the lack of 
sufficiently compelling reasons for visitors to stay 
longer. And while the infrastructure is generally 
good, there are elements which could be improved 
or utilised better.  A highly competitive national 
and international marketplace present major 
challenges for the destination as a whole and the 
many small, independent businesses which 
characterise High Peak.

6

Limited variety of visitor offer
Lack of ‘connected’ offer
Lack of stand-out destination(s) and 
attractions
Largely outdoor – weather impacts 
visitation
Limited accommodation offer
Buxton – retail, public realm
Complex stakeholder landscape

Recovery of outbound tourism
Competition from other (better 
known) parts of Peak District - and 
elsewhere in England
Managing over tourism/visitor 
pressure at key points
Traffic
Increasing costs & operational 
challenges for businesses severely 
depleted by pandemic
Increasing cost of living for visitors 
constraining trips

Peak District Brand
Landscape
Cycling & walking
Attractive small towns & villages 
with independent businesses & 
active communities
Buxton – reputation, culture & 
heritage
Proximity to centres of population
Train & road links
E

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Meeting: Thursday, 9 February 2023 at 6.00 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, 

Buxton 

 

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair)   
 

 Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh and J Todd 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Sloman and J 

Collins 
 

23/52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(Agenda Item 2) 
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

23/53 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 be approved as 

a correct record. 
 

23/54 THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2022/23 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The report informed members of the Council’s overall performance and 

financial position for the period ended 31st December (“Third Quarter 
2022/23”). The report was considered by the Corporate Select Committee 
on 6 December 2023. 

 
Options considered: 
 
Detailed Analysis was contained within the appendices to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Third Quarter 2022/23 financial, procurement and performance 

position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the 
covering report be noted. 

 
23/55 2023/24 BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023/24 TO 

2026/27 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The purpose of the report was to present the proposed Budget for 2023/24, 
updated Medium-Term Financial Plan 2023/24 to 2026/27, Capital Strategy 
2023/24, proposed Fees and Charges for 2023/24, and Procurement 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 



The Executive 
Thursday, 9 February 2023 

 

 
 

Forward Plan 2023/24.  The report was considered by the Corporate Select 
Committee on 6 February 2023. 
 

Options considered: 
 

The report recommended a Council Tax level and associated budget, 
Medium Term Financial Plan, Capital Strategy (and future capital 

programme) and Fees & Charges for 2023/24 designed to best deliver the 
Council’s corporate priorities within a balanced budget. Other options were 

feasible, but any alternatives would need to identify the service and financial 
implications robustly in order to satisfy the Council’s Section 151 Officer 
(under the Local Government Finance Act 1988, section 114) of the need to 

deliver a balanced budget. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

 
That the Executive proposes the following recommendations to Council: 

 

 Approves the General Fund Budget for 2023/24 as detailed in Appendix 

A (section 9). 
 

 Approves the revised Medium-Term Financial Plan (2023/24 to 2026/27) 

as detailed in Appendix A, including the revised Capital Programme 
(attached at Annex A). 

 

 Approves the Capital Strategy 2023/24 as set out in Appendix B. 

 

 Approves the proposed Fees and Charges for 2023/24 as detailed in 
Appendix C. 

 

 Approves the proposed Procurement Forward Plan for 2023/24, 

providing the Authority to procure based on procurement activity detailed 
in Appendix D. 

 

 Approves a Band D Council Tax of £211.36 for 2023/24 (an increase of 
£5.96 or 2.90% from 2022/23). 

 

 Approves the adoption of the Council Tax premium on second homes 

outlined s7.1.7 and the empty property premium for properties that have 
remained empty for 1 year s7.1.10, subject to the referenced legislation 
being in place. 

 

 HRA charges as follows: 

o All dwellings rents to increase by 5%, increasing the average rent 
from £73.96 to £77.78 per week (average rent takes into account 
new tenancies let over the previous year where the higher formula 

rent was charged. This gives an arithmetical increase of 5.16%) 
o Garage rents to be increased by 5% from £7.86 to £8.26 average 

per week 
o Other Charges including service charges to increase by a 

maximum of 5% 

o Fuel charges at individual blocks have been reviewed and the 
2023/24 charge is based on the 2022/23 estimated costs and 



The Executive 
Thursday, 9 February 2023 

 

 
 

2021/22 actual fuel usage/prices, charged on an individual 
scheme basis. 

 

 Notes the Chief Finance Officer's view that the level of reserves are 
adequate for the Council, based on this budget and the circumstances 

in place at the time of preparing it (Appendix A Annex C). 
 

23/56 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT FUND 2023-24 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

The purpose of this report is to advise the Executive of the details 
surrounding the Council Tax Support Fund Scheme 2023-24 announced by 
Government in December 2022.  The report was considered by the 

Corporate Select Committee on 6 February 2023. 
 

Options considered: 
 

There were no other reasonable options given the tight parameters and 
small amounts of money. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the award of up to £25.00 to reduce council tax bills for vulnerable 
households on Local Council Tax Support (LCTS ) s7.1 and to direct the 

remaining funding during 2023-24 in line with the proposal at s8.1 be 
approved. 
 

23/57 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2023/24 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Following the approval to implement a banding scheme by The Executive on 
the 8th December 2022, the purpose of the report was to provide an update 

to sections 6.3, 7.14, 7.15 (m) and to recommend Full Council approves the 
implementation of a revised Council Tax Reduction Scheme with effect from 

1st April 2023.  The report was considered by the Corporate Select 
Committee on 6 February 2023. 
 

Options considered: 
 

The alternative to the introduction of a new scheme for Council Tax 
Reduction from 2023/24 was to leave the existing scheme in place. This 

would be a short-term option; lead to continuation of increasing costs of 
administration; and in the longer term, significantly affect the collection of 

Council Tax and the effectiveness of the scheme to support households 
within the Council’s area. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

 

The Council is asked to approve the amendments in section 7.15 (m), 
section 7.14 and the introduction of a new income banded / grid scheme for 
working age applicants with effect from 1st April 2023 to reduce the 

administrative burden placed on the Council by the introduction of Universal 



The Executive 
Thursday, 9 February 2023 

 

 
 

Credit and to increase the overall level of support for the lowest income 
families. 
 

23/58 TOURISM STRATEGY 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

The purpose of the report was to provide an update on the development of 
the Tourism Strategy and action plan for tourism delivery in the High Peak 

over the next five years.  The report was considered by the Economy and 
Growth Select Committee on 26 January 2023.  It was reported that the 

action plan had been updated and that this would include items to support 
the visitor economy in Chapel-en-le-Frith. 
 

Options considered: 
 

To reject the draft Tourism Strategy. Not recommended 
This was not considered the preferred option.  Baseline data and 
consultation provided evidence to suggest that the High Peak is constrained 

by the lack of sufficiently compelling reasons for visitors to stay longer. And 
while the infrastructure is generally good, there are elements which could be 

improved or utilised better.  A highly competitive national and international 
marketplace present major challenges for the destination as a whole and the 
many small, independent businesses which characterise the High Peak. A 

long-term strategic vision is required and a framework for service delivery to 
aid economic recovery following Covid and more recently with the Cost of 
Living Crisis. 

 
Approve draft Tourism Strategy.  Recommended 

Under this scenario, High Peak Borough Council would acknowledge the 
Baseline data findings to date and approve the proposed Tourism Strategy 
and Plan for the next five years that aligns with the work of Marketing Peak 

District and Derbyshire, reflects and builds upon work already achieved, and 
aims to develop the High Peak as a destination and a brand; and promote 

the area nationally and internationally.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Tourism Strategy be approved. 

 
2. That the actions taken for the effective delivery of this Strategy be noted.  
 

23/59 TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM 
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE 

DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as there may be disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 



The Executive 
Thursday, 9 February 2023 

 

 
 

 
23/60 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the exempt meeting held on 8 December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
23/61 FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND PROJECT - NEXT STEPS 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 

The Executive considered a report that updated members with details of 

progress with the implementation of the Buxton Future High Street Fund 
(FHSF) project and provided an opportunity for councillors to reconsider the 

indicative masterplan and identify priorities prior to engagement with the 
development market.   
 

23/62 SPRINGS SHOPPING CENTRE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
AND KPIS 

(Agenda Item 12) 
 

The Executive considered a report that set out the Council’s strategy to 

managing the Springs Shopping Centre as well as the Key Performance 
Indicators that would be used to manage its financial performance. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.33 pm 

 
 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN 

 


